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Ms. Andrea K. 'Jilson . .. . . . .

Assistant Director . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .

Envirorm ntal Congress of .. . ..... . .._ . . _

Mid-P.1chigan ..._.. .._..

901 E. Gaylord . . . . . . . .

Mt. Pleasant, MI 48858 ... . . . . . . .

Dear Ms. Wilson: ... .. . . . .

This is in response to your letter dated February 29,1984, in which you
inquired as to the status of the renewal of the NRC License No. 21-00265-06
issued to the Dow Chemical Company, Midland, Michigan. As discussed in
a telephone conversation bet'.ieen you and Dr.. Bruce _Mallett of ny staff on
April 9,1984, we have scheduled a site. visit.to Dow Chemical for the-

purpose of reviewing the doctraentation. submitted in support of the re--

newal, prior to issuance. We have been.in contact with staff members of
the Environmental Protection Agency. Region.V Eastern District Office."

Westlake, Ohio, and it is our intent.to coordinate any incinerator
sampling or analysis with them... . . .. .. .

1 We have not granted Dow Chemical a. limited extension to the license
(e.g., 90 days) as indicated in your letter. We consider the application

1 for renewal of their license to.be timely filed; therefore, the existing
license will not expire until final. action on the application has been
taken by our office. . . . . . . . . . .

As indicated to you by Dr. Mallett, our site visit is. scheduled for either
the week of May 7-11 or May 14-18, 1984, At.the conclusion of the visit.

|1 Mr. George McCann, site team leader, will. contact you to a'rrange a|

meeting to answer any questions or. concerns you nay have. We have en-.

ii closed a list of infomation that.we require. licensees..to submit with
j applications for incineration of waste. . . . ... .

ii -
Sincerely

~7'

i

'
, , . j

kM 3 841207 W.' L. Axelson, ChiefF
MOHNB4-850 pm Materials and Safeguards Branch

,

N Enclosure: As stated .... ...... . . . . .
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SUMMARY OF SUPPORTING DATA USED IN SETTING CRITERIA FOR |
INCINERATION OF RADI0 ISOTOPES

DOW CHEMICAL U.S.A.
MICHICAN DIVISION
MIDLAND, MICHICAN

I. Background Information

A. Effluent flow rates of the incinerator
B. Maximum Permissible Concentration (HPC) Guidelines and other

appropriate regulations as specified by U.S. NRC Rules and
Regulations, Title 10, Chapter 1, Code of Federal Regulations (CFR),
Part 20

C. DNR permit issued to the Michigan Division-for incineration of
radioactive waste

II. Criteria and Supporting Calculations for Determination of Incineration
Guidelines for Radioisotopes to Meet the ALARA Coal of 10% of Unrestricted
HPCs

A. Calculation of potential-concentrations in air, ash, and quench water
B. Criteria for Incinerator Effluent Monitoring5

C. Sampling protocol
1. ash sampling
2. quench water sampling
3. air sampling

D. Analysis methods protocol
.

1. ash analysis for C-14, H-3, and other potential isotopes
2. quench water analyses
3. air analysis

E. Maximum dose off-site

.

III. Inventory Control for Incineration of Radioisotopes

A. Flow diagram of radioactive materials
B. Material transaction form

Attachments:

1. Table 1, maximum conceivable radionuclide concentrations in effluents in
relation to maximum permissible concentration limits.

2. State of Michigan, Department of Natural Resources, permit numbers
93-73I and 471-79, item 28, allowing incineration of radioactive waste.

A14
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- - - ' . _ - Tabl31. - MAXIMUM CONMIVABLI R4010tajCLIDE CONCENTRATIONS
9 - '.' . IN IFFLUENTS IN CILATION TO MAXIMUN PERMISSIBLE,

." *i CONCENTRATION LIMITS
*

HICHIC44 DIVISION INCIf(RATOR
n a,

s.
'''' .Any By-Product..

7 .| Material Licensed
i i to Dow -

'

. Examples'

y; Radlonuclide C-14 H-3 Sn-113 (tin)
y';

*
.

*Radloacttwity*

\' Incinerated / Day 1.1 x 104 2.2 x 104 97 -
i . (pC1/ Day) ,

5 :.
- *

.,

- AIR EFFLUENT . .-.o

"MPC (pCl/ml) 1 x 10-7 {x10-7 2 x 10-9 (Insol.).

(sol.)- 1 x 10-8

In-Stack
-Concentration 1 x 10-8 2 x 10-8 8.8 x 10-11-

*(uC1/ml)r
.

-
.

'

% of MPC 10 10 ~ 4.4 (Insol.)
0.9'(sol.) '

,

s

*0ffstte
Concentration 2.2 x 10-14 4.4 x 10-14 2 x 10-1'

(uC1/ml)
^

,

Offsite t of 0.00002 0.00002 0.00001
N'C

ASH EFFLUENT '

*
. ,

tW'C (pCl/ml) 8 x 10-4' 3 x 10-3 8 x 10*5
(sol.) (Insol.) (Insol.)

*

Ash
Concentration 4.55 x 10-5 9,1 x 10-5 a x to-6

(pC1/g)- ' (Insol.)

% of HPC 6 3 10
4

QUENCH #4TER EFFLliNT

HPC (uCl/ml) 8 x 10-4 3 x 10-3 9 x 10-5 (sog,)
(sol.) (sol.)

Water
Concentration 3.1 x 10-8 6.2 x 10-' 2.7 x 10-8

(uC1/ml)
't.

% of MPC 0.4 0.2 0.0)

.. .

* Based on the goals of the ALARA concept of 10% of the allowable
MPC at the effluent source, actual burned quantitles may be
significantly less,for the most restrlettwe effluent route.

**Maulmum Permissible Concentration (MPC) for unrestricted.,,
release,

h ' Point of mastnun fence line concentration (annuat tred average)
J calculated using stack concentration divided by 459,037

dilutions.
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E'"[, ' WILLIAM G. MILLIKEN, G;r;rnor
,

'

- 7,',*'', ',5J',", , DEPARTMENT OF NATURAL RESOURCES
! MAmay n va ittty STEVENS T. M ASON BUILDING.

! JoAu L. wotte BOX 30028

I CMaatts G vouNCtovt - LANSING. Ms 48909 ,

HOWARD A. TANNER. Director

,

.

Mr. John A. Tomke, Manager
Environm. ental Services 'JUN 011987
Dow Chemical U.S.A.

-

628 Building -

Midland, Michigan 48640 , .

Dear Mr'. Tomke:
'

,

This letter 'is in reference to your' Permits to Install issued on February 27,
1974', and July 6,1931, for the rotary kiln iacinerator facility, locatedj

at the 703 Building, Midland, Michigan.
,

The Michigan Air Pollution Control Commission has granted your request to
burn low level radioactive wastes at its May 18, 1982, meeting. Accordingly,
the supplements to Permits to Install Nos. 93-73I (Dow 148) and 471-79 (Dow
334) have been revised.

~~ - - - ~ -~ -

,

Approval of these permits is now based upon and subject to compliance with
all administrative rules of the Comission and conditions stipulated in the
attached revised supplements.

If you have any further questions concerning these permits,'please contact
John Shaffer at (517) 322-1339 or myself at (517) 322-1333.

Sincerely.

|J,C L dhs /& N W-

_

W. Charles McIntosh, Engineer
Permit Unit
Air Quality Division

'

WCM:kb
Enclosures
cc: Mark Reed -

'
.
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Oowe Chemical Company
Permit No. 93-731 -

,
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25. Applicant shsil not operate the rotary kiln unless the venturi scrubber and packed scrubber-

are ailine and operating properly.

26.- Thirty days af ter s' tart to of the electrostatic precipitator, app'licant shall'not operate the
rotary ',<iln unless the c!cctrostatic precipitator is m line and operating properly. .

.

27. The exhaust gases from the rotary kila shall be dischar.,ed unobstructed vertically upwards
*

to the ambient air from a stact: with a maximum diameter of 12 inches at an , exit point not
less than 233 feet above ground levele ,.

App!! cant may incinerate any {vastes containin; byproduct material as defined anci ficense'd22. -
to the applicant by the U.S. Nuclear Regulatory' Commissim, in accordance with the
conditicas of said license and all applicable federal regulatims, including 10 CFR 20.,

'
" ' '
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~~United States !!uclear Regulatory Commission
799 Rcocevelt Rd.
Glen Ellyn .

Illinois 60137

Dear -Dr. I;allett:
.

I an inouiring as to the status of Dow Chemical Company's licence
#21-00255-06. Accordirig to my information the license was expired
on October 31, 1983 A phone call to your office in October 1983
revealed that the I RC was " backlogged" with permit renewals and that
a 90 day extension would be granted to the company until I;RC had
staff available to review it. That 90 days has also ecme and gone.
Have they been granted another extension?

I vas told that I would be kept up to date on the status of this
licence and that has not happened. Please send me a copy of Dow's
latest application for renewal on #21-00265-06 and any correspondence
that has take6 place regarding this license since the renewal
application was filed. I make this request pursuant to the Freedom
of Information Act.

I also suggested several times tha.t the NRC coordina5e~incinerapor
sampling and analysis with the Environmental Protecticn Agency.
The EPA's plan for air studies in the Ididland area was released
yesterday and I have not heard whether NRC will be involved. F11 ease
bring me up to date on the Commiscion's position on this issue.

Sihcerely,

dA.ta .LUi|s.n.--
ndrea E. Wilson, Assistant Director *

Environnental Congrecc of Kid-Kichigan
901 E. Gerylord
Et. Fleacant
Michigan 48858

517-772-5365

Flease note address change.
. ,
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